

No. 13-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

BRIMA WURIE, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., U.S. Justice Foundation,
National Association for Gun Rights Inc.,
Center for Media and Democracy, Lincoln
Institute for Research and Education, Western
Journalism Center, Free Speech Coalition,
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Institute on the
Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center
in Support of Respondent**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation*

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
April 9, 2014*

ROBERT J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS CASE WAS LITIGATED BELOW EXCLUSIVELY ON THE <u>KATZ</u> REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY TEST	4
II. “SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARREST” MUST BE ANALYZED USING PROPERTY PRINCIPLES EMBODIED IN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	7
A. Court Decisions Based on Reasonable Expectations of Privacy Have Eroded Fourth Amendment Rights	7
B. <u>United States v. Jones</u> Returned the Fourth Amendment To Its Property Roots	14
C. The Fourth Amendment Protects Property Interests	16
D. The Fourth Amendment Protects Four Categories of Property Interests Which Are Afforded Separate and Distinct Protection	19

III. SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARREST ARE LIMITED TO EFFECTUATING THE ARREST, AND ARE NOT A GENERAL AUTHORITY TO SEARCH A PERSON'S BELONGINGS	20
A. Upon Arrest, the Police Become the Bailee of the Person Arrested	21
B. The Government Is No More Than a Bailee of Personal Property Seized Incident to Arrest	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 1:26	17
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Fourth Amendment	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Agnello v. United States</u> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	7
<u>American Ambassador Casualty Co. v. Chicago</u> , 205 Ill. App. 3d 879 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1990)	24
<u>Atwater v. Lago Vista</u> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	24
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	17
<u>California v. Acevedo</u> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	19
<u>California v. Greenwood</u> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	13
<u>Carroll v. United States</u> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	10
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 9
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (1765)	17, 18
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	2, 15, 16
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13, 14
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	12
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8, 9
<u>People v. Chiagles</u> , 237 N.Y. 193 (N.Y. 1923)	18
<u>People v. Diaz</u> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)	6
<u>Sibron v. New York</u> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	10, 11
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	12

<u>United States v. Chadwick</u> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) . . .	12
<u>United States v. Hedrick</u> , 922 F.2d 396 (7 th Cir. 1991)	13
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) . . .	15
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	13
<u>United States v. Rabinowitz</u> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950) .	24
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	12, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Ross</u> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	20
<u>United States v. Weeks</u> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) . . .	10
<u>Warden v. Hayden</u> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	10
<u>Ybarra v. Illinois</u> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	19

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , West Publishing Co., Revised Fourth Edition, 1968	17, 23
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> , Univ. of Chicago facsimile ed: 1766 .	17
J.P. Bishop, <u>Criminal Procedure</u> , Little, Brown & Co., 1880	20, <i>passim</i>
W. O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years</u> (Random House 1980)	6
J. Locke, <u>Second Treatise of Civil Government</u> , (1690)	16
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</u> , Little & Brown, 1840	24
